
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB-
COMMITTEE 

AGENDA 
 

7.00 pm 
Wednesday 

28 June 2017 
Havering Town Hall 

 
Members 6: Quorum 3 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative  
( 3) 

Residents’ 
( 1) 

East Havering 
Residents’( 1) 

Labour 
 1 

Michael White 
(Chairman) 
Dilip Patel (Vice-Chair) 
Carol Smith 
 

Nic Dodin 
 

Alex Donald Denis O'Flynn 

 
 

   

    

    

    

 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Anthony Clements 01708 433065 

anthony.clements@oneSource.co.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 28 June 2017 

 
 

 

 
Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, except in 
circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at a meeting as it 
takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so that the report or 
commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary or report. This is 
to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 that they wish to 
report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable employees to guide anyone choosing to 
report on proceedings to an appropriate place from which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and walking around 
could distract from the business in hand. 
 
 

What is Overview & Scrutiny? 
Each local authority is required by law to establish an overview and scrutiny function to 
support and scrutinise the Council’s executive arrangements. Each overview and scrutiny sub-
committee has its own remit as set out in the terms of reference but they each meet to 
consider issues of local importance.  
 
The sub-committees have a number of key roles: 
 

1. Providing a critical friend challenge to policy and decision makers. 

 

2. Driving improvement in public services. 

 

3. Holding key local partners to account. 

 

4. Enabling the voice and concerns to the public. 

 

 

The sub-committees consider issues by receiving information from, and questioning, Cabinet 

Members, officers and external partners to develop an understanding of proposals, policy and 

practices. They can then develop recommendations that they believe will improve 

performance, or as a response to public consultations. These are considered by the Overview 

and Scrutiny Board and if approved, submitted for a response to Council, Cabinet and other 

relevant bodies. 

  

 

Sub-Committees will often establish Topic Groups to examine specific areas in much greater 

detail. These groups consist of a number of Members and the review period can last for 



Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 28 June 2017 

 
 

 

anything from a few weeks to a year or more to allow the Members to comprehensively 

examine an issue through interviewing expert witnesses, conducting research or undertaking 

site visits. Once the topic group has finished its work it will send a report to the Sub-Committee 

that created it and will often suggest recommendations for the Overview and Scrutiny Board to 

pass to the Council’s Executive. 

Terms of Reference: 
 
Scrutiny of NHS Bodies under the Council’s Health Scrutiny function 



Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 28 June 2017 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 Details of the arrangements in case of fire or other events that might require the 

meeting room or building’s evacuation will be announced.  
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT  OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) – receive. 

 

3 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 
 Members are invited to disclose any interests in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. Members may still disclose an interest in an item at any time 
prior to the consideration of the matter.  
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
 To agree as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 19 April 2017 

(attached) and to authorise the Chairman to sign them.  
 

5 DELAYED REFERRALS TO TREATMENT - JOINT TOPIC GROUP REPORT OF 
HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE AND HEALTHWATCH 
HAVERING (Pages 7 - 26) 

 
 Report of joint topic group with Healthwatch Havering attached. 

 

6 HEALTHWATCH REPORTS (Pages 27 - 64) 

 
 Reports by Healthwatch Havering attached. 

 

7 ANNUAL REPORT OF SUB-COMMITTEE 2016-17 (Pages 65 - 72) 

 
 Report attached.  

 

8 NOMINATIONS TO JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 

(Pages 73 - 76) 
 
 Report attached.  

 

9 SUB-COMMITTEE'S WORK PLAN 2017-18 (Pages 77 - 80) 

 
 Report attached. 

 

10 URGENT BUSINESS  

 
 To consider any other item of which the Chairman is of the opinion, by means of 

special circumstances which shall be specified in the minutes, that the item be 
considered as a matter of urgency. 
 



Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 28 June 2017 

 
 

 

 
  

 
 

Andrew Beesley 
Head of Democratic Services



This page is intentionally left blank



1M 

 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 
Havering Town Hall 

19 April 2017 (7.00  - 8.20 pm) 
 
 
Present: 
 
Councilllors Dilip Patel (Vice-Chair), Carol Smith, June Alexander and 
Linda Van den Hende. The meeting was chaired by Councillor Patel. 
 
Also present: 
 
Barbara Nicholls, Head of Adult Services, 
Alan Steward, Chief Operating Officer, Havering Clinical Commissioning Group 
(CCG) 
Andrew Rixom, Consultant in Public Health 
Natalie Keefe, Director of Primary Care Transformation, Barking & Dagenham, 
Havering and Redbridge CCGs 
Hannah Murdoch, Communications and Engagement Manager, BHR Clinical 
Commissioning Groups 
 
 
36 ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
The Chairman gave details of the arrangements to be followed in the event 
of fire or other event that may require the evacuation of the meeting room. 
 

37 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Michael White and from Councillor 
Alex Donald (Councillor Linda Van den Hende substituting). 
 
Apologies were also received from Mark Ansell – Interim Director of Public 
Health (Andrew Rixom substituting).   
 

38 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

39 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 January 2017 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, 19 April 2017 

 

2M 

 

40 PMS REVIEW AND PRIMARY CARE UPDATE  
 
Officers explained that the review of the Primary Medical Services (PMS) 
contracts held by some GP practices had now resumed with only a local 
rather than London-wide offer to be negotiated. The review aimed to ensure 
that all patients could expect to receive the same level of care from their 
GP.  
 
Of 44 GP practices in Havering, 12 operated under a PMS contract. This 
allowed a total additional investment of around £1 million although this was 
the third lowest premium in London. The overall contract value would 
increase by £7.3 million over the next five years due to a combination of 
population growth and other cost pressures. 
 
The CCG was looking at the transition costs of a new contract with a lower 
premium. Overall primary care investment was also being looked at as were 
economy wide solutions where possible. The new contracts w
[...]
tem and the new service would also have a full monitoring 
mechanism for the quality of care.  
 
The operational management of the integrated rehabilitation and reablement 
service would be undertaken by NELFT. Officers clarified that there were 
not currently any social workers in the service but this would be kept under 
review.  
 
The Sub-Committee NOTED the report. 
 
 
 

Page 3



Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, 19 April 2017 

 

4M 

 

42 PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICE PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
Officers explained the dashboard showing progress against the current 
service plan for public health. This covered areas such as stronger 
partnership work (within the Council and elsewhere) and improving quality 
and cost effectiveness via for example the recommissioning of the Council’s 
sexual health services. Other developments included the establishment of 
the Health Protection Forum and more representation of public health on 
safeguarding groups. The Health Champion programme would also be 
expanded with the aim of improving health knowledge in the workplace. 
 
Members expressed disappointment that a specific health objective would 
not be included in licensing applications but officers felt that the licensing 
policy in Havering was influenced by public health issues.  
 
The strategy for childhood obesity covered the need for more exercise and 
the role of video games etc. 
 
The Sub-Committee NOTED the performance report.  
 

43 Q4 PERFORMANCE INFORMATION  
 
It was noted that the Council’s performance on the proportion of service 
users successfully completing drug treatments had improved and was 
currently at 52.3% of users undertaking the treatment. 
 

44 HEALTHWATCH REPORTS  
 
A director of Healthwatch Havering explained that the organisation had 
increased the number of visits to GP practices over the last year. This had 
been prompted by problems encountered by the Rosewood Practice. It was 
noted that, following a successful merger, the situat
[...]
 GP partners due to the added responsibility of running a practice 
business. There was now a move towards larger companies operating GP 
practices.  
 
Healthwatch had visited Maylands Surgery in October 2016 in response to 
the flash flooding at that site and the long period of time it had taken to 
make repairs. Healthwatch had therefore recommended that the CCG and 
the practice should look at resilience plans and that the CCG should also 
ask all its practices to review their resilience plans. It was emphasised that 
Healthwatch felt that Maylands had done a good job in difficult 
circumstances. 
 
Healthwatch had also recently inspected the Mungo Park surgery based at 
South Hornchurch clinic. It had been found that patients were unable to use 
the surgery car park as this was taken up by local parents and business 
parking. The building owners had confirmed they were now looking at 
introducing parking enforcement for the car park – an improvement that had 
been suggested by Healthwatch.  
 
 
 

45 URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business raised. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

Page 5



Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, 19 April 2017 

 

6M 

 

 

Page 6



 
 
 

    INDIVIDUALS OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY SUB-
COMMITTEE, 28 JUNE 2017  

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Delayed Referrals to Treatment – Joint 
Topic Group report of Health Overview 
and Scrutiny Sub-Committee and 
Healthwatch Havering 
 

CMT Lead: 
 

Daniel Fenwick 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Anthony Clements,  01708 433065,  
Anthony.clements@onesource.co.uk 
and Ian Buckmaster, 01708 303300 
ian.buckmaster@healthwatchavering.co.uk 

Policy context: 
 
 

The information presented details a 
scrutiny review of local health services 

Financial summary: 
 
 

No financial implications of the report 
itself for either the Council or 
Healthwatch Havering. 

 
 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
Communities making Havering                                                                                                    [X] 
Places making Havering                                                                                                                [] 
Opportunities making Havering                                                                                                   [] 
Connections making Havering                                                                                                     []      
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
The attached report on Delayed Referrals to Treatment details the outcomes and 
recommendation of a joint scrutiny review between the Sub-Committee and 
Healthwatch Havering. The Sub-Committee is asked to approve the report and 
agree that the recommendations in the report should be referred to the relevant 
NHS organisation(s) for response.   
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5

mailto:Anthony.clements@onesource.co.uk


Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 28 June 2017 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
 
 

1. That the Sub-Committee approves the Joint Topic Group report on Delayed 
Referrals to Treatment.  

2. That the Sub-Committee agrees that the recommendations contained within 
the report should be referred to the relevant NHS organisation(s) for 
response. 
 

 
REPORT DETAIL 

 
 

Officers will present and summarise the main features of the attached Joint Topic 
Group report on Delayed Referrals to Treatment. 
 
 

 
  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 

 
 
 
Financial implications and risks: None of this covering report. 
 
Legal implications and risks: None of this covering report. 
 
Human Resources implications and risks: None of this covering report. 
 
Equalities implications and risks: None of this covering report. 
 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 
None. 

Page 8



  
 

 

  
 

Delayed 
Referrals to Treatment 

 
Barking, Havering and Redbridge 

University Hospitals Trust 

 
January 2016 to March 2017 

 

 

Trust H
[...]
h Overview and Scrutiny Sub-
Committee – Annual Report 2016/17 

CMT Lead: 
 

Daniel Fenwick 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Anthony Clements,  01708 433065,  
Anthony.clements@onesource.co.uk 

Policy context: 
 
 

As required under the Council’s 
constitution, the document attached 
summarises the work of the Sub-
Committee during the 2016/17 
municipal year. 

Financial summary: 
 
 

No impact of presenting of information 
itself. 

 
 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
Communities making Havering                                                                                                    [X] 
Places making Havering                                                                                                                [] 
Opportunities making Havering                                                                                                   [] 
Connections making Havering                                                                                                     []      
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
The annual report of the Sub-Committee is attached for approval and referral to full 
Council.    
 
 
 
 

Page 65

Agenda Item 7



Individuals Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 22 June 2017 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
 
 

1. The Sub-Committee to approve the Annual Report 2016/17 and refer this to 
Council. 

 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

The attached document summarises the work of the Sub-Committee during the 
2016/17 municipal year. It is recommended that the Sub-Committee agree that the 
report should be referred to full Council for consideration, as required under the 
Council’s constitution.   
 
 

 
  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 

 
 
 
Financial implications and risks: None of this covering report. 
 
Legal implications and risks: None of this covering report. 
 
Human Resources implications and risks: None of this covering report. 
 
Equalities implicat
[...]
ating to childhood obesity.  
 
 
5. Health Tourism 
 
 
The Sub-Committee held discussions with senior BHRUT officers concerning fees 
for treatment for non-UK residents. The Sub-Committee scrutinised the amount of 
outstanding debts for treatment at the Trust and the number of patients this related 
to. Methods used to recover these debts were also discussed as was the support 
available for this issue from Havering Clinical Commissioning Group. 
 
 
 

Page 68



  
6. Public Health Service Performance Report 
 
 
 
At its April meeting, the Sub-Committee discussed with a senior Public Health officer 
the section’s performance and priorities. This included scrutiny of the 
recommissioning of the Council’s sexual health services and the increased 
representation of public health on safeguarding groups. The Council’s strategy to 
deal with childhood obesity was also discussed. 
 
 
7. Delays in Referral to Treatment 
 
Throughout the year under review, the Sub-Committee has been engaged in a joint, 
in-depth scrutiny review with Healthwatch Havering. This has covered an 
investigation of the reasons for delays in referral to treatment at BHRUT together 
with recommendations for how similar problems could be avoided in the future. This 
joint review with the local Healthwatch organisation is believed to be one of the first 
instances of such joint working in the UK and has proven a very positive experience 
for both sides. It is planned for the final report of the joint review to be published in 
June 2017. 
 
  
8. Healthwatch Havering 
 
 
The Sub-Committee continued to enjoy a productive working relationship with 
Healthwatch Havering. A director of the organisation attended most meetings of the 
Sub-Committee and was allowed to ask questions of witnesses. The Healthwatch 
Havering annual report was presented at the July meeting of the Sub-Committee. 
The organisation which represented users of local health and care services had 
conducted a number of ‘enter and view’ visits to health and care facilities and 
published reports of these on its website. Healthwatch was also represented on 
organisations such as the Health and Wellbeing Board and the local Urgent Care 
Board. 
 
Later in the year, the Sub-Committee was able to discuss in more detail the visits 
Healthwatch members had undertaken to local GP Practices. Issues discussed 
included a lack of knowledge of the out of hours GP service amongst local residents 
and instances of surgeries sharing the same premises but, in the view of 
Healthwatch, failing to work together. Healthwatch Havering had also recommended 
that Havering CCG should ask all its Practices to review their resilience plans 
following problems at one surgery caused by flash flooding in 2016.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 69



9. Outer North East London Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
 
Throughout the year under review, the Sub-Committee was represented by 
Councillors White, Patel and Alexander on the Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee covering Outer North East London. This Committee allows scrutiny of 
health service issues covering more than one Council area and, in addition to 
Havering, includes representation from Barking & Dagenham, Redbridge, Waltham 
Forest, Essex and Epping Forest Councils. 
 
Among the issues scrutinised by the Joint Committee, which met on four occasions 
during the year, were the following: 
 
Improving Access to Psychological Therapies (IAPT) – This service, run by the 
North East London NHS Foundation Trust (NELFT) aimed to improve access to 
psychological therapies at the primary care level. NELFT officers explained the 
services available which were mainly based on forms of cognitive behavioural 
therapy. Access to the service was via a person’s GP or via self-referral.   
 
NELFT – At the Joint Committee’s October meeting, senior NELFT officers 
explained the issues facing the Trust. This included a nursing shortage leading to a 
reliance on bank an
[...]
afety of services at the Trust.  
 
 
 

 
  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 

 
 
Financial implications and risks: 
 
None – narrative report only. 
 
Legal implications and risks: 
 
None – narrative report only. 
 
Human Resources implications and risks: 
 
None – narrative report only. 
 
Equalities implications and risks: 
 
While the work of the Sub-Committee can impact on all members of the community, 
there are no implications arising from this specific report which is a narrative of the 
Sub-Committee’s work over the past year.  
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
 
None not already in public domain. 

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

  HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 
28 JUNE 2017 

  
 

Subject Heading: 
 
 

Nominations to Joint Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees 

CMT Lead: 
 

Daniel Fenwick, Director of Legal and 
Governance 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Anthony Clements 
Tel: 01708 433605 
Anthony.clements@havering.gov.uk 

Policy context: 
 
 

To agree the Committee’s nominations to 
serve on the Outer North East London 
Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee and any pan-London Joint 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

 
 

 

 

 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
Havering has previously played a major role in the Outer North East London Joint 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (ONEL JOSC) as well as in the pan-
London equivalent. The Committee is therefore asked to confirm its nominations to 
both Committees for the current municipal year.  
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
 

1. That, in line with political proportionality rules, the Committee nominate 
three Group Members as its representatives on the Outer North East 
London Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee for the 2017/18 
municipal year. 

 
2. That the Committee nominate the Chairman as its representative at any 

meetings of the pan-London Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
during the 2017/18 municipal year. 

 
 

Page 73

Agenda It
[...]
ng at any pan-London 
JOSC meetings and the Sub-Committee is requested to agree this for the 2017/18 
municipal year. 
 
 

 
 
 

  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 
 
 
 
Financial implications and risks: 
 
There are none arising directly from the report. The work of the Sub-Committees 
mentioned is supported by existing staff resources and minor budgets within 

Page 74



Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 28 June 2017 

 
 
 

 

Democratic Services. With regard to the Joint OSC, the other four participating 
Councils make a financial contribution towards the support provided by Havering 
staff. 
 
Legal implications and risks: 
 
None. 
 
Human Resources implications and risks: 
 
None. 
 
Equalities implications and risks: 
 
None although one outcome of effective health scrutiny will be to reduce health 
inequalities for Havering residents. 
 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 
None. 
 

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

    HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE, 
28 JUNE 2017  

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Sub-Committee’s Work Plan 2017-18 

CMT Lead: 
 

Daniel Fenwick 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Anthony Clements,  01708 433065,  
Anthony.clements@onesource.co.uk 

Policy context: 
 
 

The document attached outlines a 
suggested work programme for the 
work of the Sub-Committee during 
2017-18. 

Financial summary: 
 
 

No impact of presenting of information 
itself. 

 
 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
Communities making Havering                                                                                                    [X] 
Places making Havering                                                                                                                [] 
Opportunities making Havering                                                                                                   [] 
Connections making Havering                                                                                                     []      
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
A proposed work programme for the Sub-Committee is attached for discussion and 
adoption by the Sub-Committee.    
 
 
 
 
 

Page 77

Agenda Item 9



Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 28 June 2017 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
 
 

1. The Sub-Committee review the attached work plan, make any changes that 
it wishes and adopt the final work plan for the 2017-18 municipal year. 

 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

The attached document suggests an outline work programme for the Sub-
Committee during the 2017/18 municipal year. The Sub-Committee is asked to 
review the work plan and make any amendments that it wishes. The Sub-
Committee is then asked to agree the final work plan.  
 
Members may find it useful to leave some capacity spare for future meetings in 
order to deal with consultations or other urgent issues that may come up during the 
year.    
 
 

 
  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 

 
 
 
Financial implications and risks: None of this covering report. 
 
Legal implications and risks: None of this covering report. 
 
Human Resources implications and risks: None of this covering report. 
 
Equalities implications and risks: None of this covering report. 
 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 
None. 

Page 78



HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE, WORK PLAN 2017-18 

28 JUNE 2017 7 SEPTEMBER 
2017 

30 NOVEMBER 
2017 

1 MARCH 2017 

ANNUAL 
REPORT 

DIGITAL 
ROADMAP FOR 
INTEGRATION 
BETWEEN 
HEALTH AND 
SOCIAL CARE 

BHRUT WINTER 
PRESSURES 
PLAN 

JSNA UPDATE 
(PUBLIC 
HEALTH) 

DELAYS TO 
TREATMENT 
TOPIC GROUP 
REPORT 

PUBLIC HEALTH 
BUDGET 

INTEGRATED 
CARE 
PARTNERSHIP 
UPDATE  

GP PRIMARY 
MEDICAL 
SERVICES 
CONTRACT (BHR 
CCGs) 

JHOSC 
NOMINATIONS 

STP UPDATE HEALTH 
TOURISM 
(BHRUT) 

 

HEALTHWATCH: 
MEALS AT 
QUEEN’S 
HOSPITAL 

UPDATE RE 
CARE HOME 
CHARGES 

NELFT PLANS 
GOING 
FORWARD 
 

 

HEALTHWATCH: 
MENTAL HEALTH 
STREET TRIAGE 

HEALTHWATCH 
ANNUAL 
REPORT 

  

    

    

 

Possible topic group reviews: 

1. GP surgeries – Are they in the right place and are there enough of them? Or: 

2. How is the Health and Wellbeing Board driving the integration of health and 

social care?  

Page 79



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	Minutes

	5 DELAYED REFERRALS TO TREATMENT - JOINT TOPIC GROUP REPORT OF HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE AND HEALTHWATCH HAVERING
	Report - RTT topic group

	6 HEALTHWATCH REPORTS
	Report - Healthwatch Queen's mealtimes (1)
	Report - Healthwatch queen's mealtimes (2)
	Report - Healthwatch Queen's mealtimes (3)
	Report - Healthwatch street triage

	7 ANNUAL REPORT OF SUB-COMMITTEE 2016-17
	Annual Report 2017-18

	8 NOMINATIONS TO JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES
	9 SUB-COMMITTEE'S WORK PLAN 2017-18
	Work plan 2017-18




Minutes of the meeting

1M

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE
Havering Town Hall
28 June 2017 (7.00 - 7.55 pm)

Present:

Councillors Michael White (Chairman), Dilip Patel (Vice-Chair), Denis O'Flynn,
Alex Donald, Carol Smith and Nic Dodin

ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Chairman gave details of the arrangements in case of fire or other
event that should require the evacuation of the meeting room or building.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE
MEMBERS

There were no apologies for absence.

DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS

There were no disclosures of pecuniary or personal interests.
MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 19 April 2017
were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

DELAYED REFERRALS TO TREATMENT - JOINT TOPIC GROUP
REPORT OF HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE
AND HEALTHWATCH HAVERING

A director of Healthwatch Havering presented the report of the joint topic
group on Delayed Referrals to Treatment. This summarised the findings and
recommendations of a review that had been undertaken jointly between the
Sub-Committee and Healthwatch.

The review had taken evidence from a number of key stakeholders including
BHRUT, NELFT and Council officers. The principal recommendation of the
review had been that BHRUT should adopt a more robust process in the
migration of data. The review had also concluded that the CCG should look
more closely at the position with delayed referrals to treatment and that GPs



Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub- 2M
Committee, 28 June 2017

in particular should take a closer interest in the process of referrals of
patients to hospital.

The report had now been approved by the Healthwatch board and the Sub-
Committee Chairman thanked the Healthwatch director and the Clerk to the
Sub-Committee for producing a very good report.

The Healthwatch director felt it was important that GPs considered how they
dealt with future problems around referrals and that it was accepted by the
NHS that the model of general practice in Havering needed an overhaul.

It was confirmed that all relevant health bodies were obliged to consider and
respond to the report and that responses could be invited in order that they
could be considered at the next meeting of the Sub-Committee. The
Director of Public Health added that BHRUT had advised the Health and
Wellbeing Board that the target of 92% of patients being seen within 18
weeks of referral would be reached by September 2017.

The report also made a recommendation regarding the integration of IT
systems and the local CCGs were leading work on a road map to achieving
this. The use of different IT systems and contracts had caused problems
although most GPs in the local boroughs had now agreed to move towards
the use of a common system — EMIS. In the long term, it was planned for
there to be enough points of connectivity for information to be electronically
shared. The Sub-Committee Chairman added that in areas such as
Islington, all GPs pharmacies and patients were connected via a single on-
line record and systems could be integrated.

It was AGREED that an update on the position with delayed referrals to
treatment should be taken at the Sub-Committee in 2018.

RESOLVED:
1. That the Sub-Committee approve the Joint Topic Group report
on Delayed Referrals to Treatment.
2. That the Sub-Committee agree that the recommendations

contained within the report should be referred to the relevant
NHS organisation(s) for response.

6 HEALTHWATCH REPORTS

1. QUEEN’S HOSPITAL IN-PATIENT MEALS

A director of Healthwatch Havering explained that, following a number of
complaints from Healthwatch members about the quality of food at Queen’s
Hospital, five wards had been visited in October 2016. Although one patient



Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub- 3M
Committee, 28 June 2017

had been very critical of the food on offer, the overall conclusion from the
visits was that the food at the hospital was of an acceptable standard.

This was not found to be the case however on Sunrise B ward which treated
people with dementia, where meals were found to be of a very poor quality
with people not being offered assistance with eating. The food offered had
also been found to be insufficiently varied.

It was accepted by Healthwatch that hospital food was a difficult area to get
right. Catering facilities at the hospital were contracted to Sodexho who sub-
contracted hospital meal preparation to Tilbury Foods. Food was delivered
pre-packed and frozen and meals were cooked on the wards. Healthwatch
felt that the main problems occurred when serving food once it had been
cooked.

BHRUT had responded to the report confirming that more choice was now
offered and more staff were available to assist with serving etc. Healthwatch
would carry out a further Enter and View visit in autumn 2017 in order to
check if improvements were still in place. How food orders were taken
would also be observed. It was uncertain whether Healthwatch reports were
forwarded to the hospital’s Patient Advice and Liaison Service.

2. NELFT MENTAL HEALT STREET TRIAGE SCHEME

It was emphasised that the Healthwatch report on the street triage scheme
had been very positive. The scheme allowed Police to call out a mental
health team to attend incidents of mental health crisis.

The scheme had been welcomed by the CCGs and Healthwatch had
recommended there be more links between NELFT and the London
Ambulance Service, allowing a quicker mental health response to incidents.

Recommendations had been made in the report to Havering Police and to
the British Transport Police but no response had been received. It was
AGREED that the matter should be referred to the Crime & Disorder
Committee in order to seek to get a Police response to the Healthwatch
report. The Director of Public Health added that the Police did attend the
Suicide Prevention Strategy Group and that crisis management was seen
as a priority. The Healthwatch report would be taken to the group as an
example of good practice.

A NELFT representative thanked Healthwatch for the report and added that
the service had been funded as a pilot project but it was wished to make this
permanent. It was suggested that NELFT could also work with the Council
on how parks staff could deal with people they encountered exhibiting
mental health issues.

The Sub-Committee NOTED the Healthwatch reports.



Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub- 4M

Committee, 28 June 2017

10

ANNUAL REPORT OF SUB-COMMITTEE 2016-17

The Sub-Committee AGREED the Annual Report 2016-17 and that it should
be referred to full Council for approval.

NOMINATIONS TO JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY
COMMITTEES

The Sub-Committee AGREED:

1. That, line with political proportionality rules, Councillors White,
Patel and Dodin should be its representatives on the Outer
North East London Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny
Committee for the 2017/18 municipal year.

2. That Councillor White be the Sub-Committee’s representative at
any meetings of the pan-London Joint Health Overview and
Scrutiny Committee during the 2017-18 municipal year,

SUB-COMMITTEE'S WORK PLAN 2017-18

The Sub-Committee considered a proposed outline work plan for the 2017-
18 municipal year. It was felt that an update should be taken on work
concerning the East London Health & Care Partnership (formerly
Sustainability and Transformation Plan). It was felt that GP recruitment
locally should also be scrutinised, perhaps at the November 2017 meeting.

It was felt that topic group work should consider, if practicable, the Council’s
Health and Wellbeing Board and how this was fulfilling its remit against best
practice. The location of GP surgeries could also be considered as part of a
topic group.

The Sub-Committee AGREED the outline work plan.

URGENT BUSINESS

The Sub-Committee considered what performance indicators it wished to
scrutinise, feeling that these needed to be relevant to its work. Possible
indicators included those under the Public Health Outcomes Framework
such as data related to air quality. Other indicators that could be scrutinised
included those covering delayed transfers of care, emergency & elective
admissions. It was suggested that the ‘discharge to assess’ programme
may be of interest to the Sub-Committee.



Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub- 5M
Committee, 28 June 2017

The Sub-Committee AGREED to consider, at its next meeting, what
performance indicators were already reported on and then to decide which
indicators it wished to scrutinise during the remainder of the year.

Chairman



